Michigan 48104 (the “Housing Commission”, together with the City, the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Housing Commission has indicated its desire, for the health, safety, and 
welfare of the public, to assist in the construction, furnishing and equipping of an affordable 
housing development, to include three hundred twenty nine (329) to three hundred thirty (330) 
residential units, located at 350 S. Fifth Ave., including site improvements, appurtenances and 
attachments thereto (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the facilitation by the City to finance such construction represents the most

[...]

WHEREAS, Section 8.25 of the City Charter provides for an annual levy of taxes for the 
purpose of, in pertinent part, building, maintaining, and acquiring new affordable housing units; 
and 

WHEREAS, the total cost of the Project is estimated to be approximately Two Hundred 
Fifteen Million Dollars ($215,000,000.00), of which an amount not to exceed Thirty-Five Million 
Dollars ($35,000,000) will be financed by the City through the issuance of capital improvement 
bonds pursuant to Act 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 2001, as amended (“Act 34”), and the 
remaining costs of which will be paid for with funds on hand of the Housing Commission and

[...]

Incorporation of Recitals. The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into this 
Agreement as if fully set forth herein. 

2. City’s Reliance on Housing Commission. The Housing Commission hereby understands 
and agrees that bonds in an amount not to exceed Thirty-Five Million Dollars ($35,000,000) will 
be issued by the City (the “Bonds”) in reliance and full anticipation of the completion of the Project 
such that it conforms to the requirements of new affordable housing prescribed by Section 8.25 of 
the City Charter. 

3. Issuance of Bonds;